

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

•

COUNTY TAXES.

 $\frac{\text{CHAP. 101}}{\text{time, by the state assessors.}}$

Provided also, that said bridge shall be built on the basis of a cost of forty thousand dollars, and that the amount paid by the state under this resolve shall be one half the cost.

Approved March 22, 1895.

Chapter 101.

Resolve laying a tax on Counties of the State for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-five and eighteen hundred and ninety-six.

Resolved, That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and for other purposes ordered by law, for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five. Androscoggin, thirty-five thousand dollars; Aroostook, fortyfive thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, ninety thousand dollars; Franklin, twelve thousand five hundred dollars; Hancock, twenty-one thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-five thousand seventy-four dollars; Knox, twenty-five thousand dollars; Lincolu, nine thousand three hundred seventyfive dollars; Oxford, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; Piscataquis, twelve thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, twelve thousand dollars; Somerset, fifteen thousand dollars; Waldo, eighteen thousand five hundred dollars; Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, thirty thousand dollars; and for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six the following sums: Androscoggin, thirtyfive thousand dollars; Aroostook, forty-five thousand five hundred dollars; Cumberland, ninety thousand dollars; Franklin, twelve thousand dollars; Hancock, twenty-one thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-five thousand and seventyfour dollars; Knox, twenty-five thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand three hundred and seventy-five dollars; Oxford, thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, twentyfive thousand dollars; Piscataquis, twelve thousand dollars; Sagadahoc, twelve thousand dollars; Somerset, fifteen thousand dollars; Waldo, eighteen thousand five hundred dollars;

County tax, 1895.

-1896.

42

Washington, seventeen thousand dollars; York, thirty thou- CHAP. 102 sand dollars.

Approved March 22, 1895.

Chapter 102.

Resolve in favor of Gorham State Normal School.

Resolved. That the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and the like sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six, be and hereby is appropriated for the erection and furnishing of a boarding house for Gorham State Normal School, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of state normal schools.

Approved March 22, 1895.

Chapter 103.

Resolve authorizing the purchase of a certain number of copies of Freeman's Supplement to the Revised Statutes, for the use of the state.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the purchase of one thousand copies of Free- supplement, purchase of. man's Supplement to the Revised Statutes, to be distributed by the state librarian, under the direction of the governor and council, each copy to be of uniform excellence and equal in quality of paper, binding and typography to those copies of the revised statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three furnished to the state by Loring, Short and Harmon.

Approved March 25, 1895.

Freeman's

Gorham State Normal School, in favor of.